









#### Corporate

Net operating loss was \$108 million (2014: net operating income \$20 million) primarily due to a \$136 million charge associated with the Group's cost reduction and resizing programme recognised in the period and an impairment charge of \$36 million related to *Seven Polaris*. This was partially offset by lower personnel costs and associated cost savings, excluding the impact of the resizing programme, and an increased contribution from the Seaway Heavy Lifting joint venture due to higher activity levels during 2015 compared to 2014, which was adversely impacted by the dry-docking of *Stanislav Yudin*.

#### Asset Development and Activities – Third Quarter 2015

##### Fleet Utilisation

Vessel utilisation during the third quarter was 74% compared with 91% in Q3 2014. This reduction reflected lower utilisation across the fleet, largely as a consequence of reduced offshore activity in the North Sea. During the quarter, in line with the Group's resizing programme, six owned vessels have been stacked and one chartered vessel has been returned.

##### New-build vessel programme

The PLSV, *Seven Rio*, commenced operations towards the end of the quarter in the Gulf of Mexico. The vessel will subsequently transit to Brazil to commence a five-year contract for Petrobras.

Construction continued on:

- the PLSVs, *Seven Sun* and *Seven Cruzeiro*, linked to long-term contracts awarded by Petrobras, expected to commence operations in the second and fourth quarters of 2016 respectively;
- *Seven Arctic*, a heavy construction vessel, due to commence operations in the first half of 2016; and
- *Seven Kestrel*, a diving support vessel mainly for activities in the North Sea, due to commence operations in the first half of 2016.

Actual and forecast expenditure on the Group's new-build vessel programme as at 30 September 2015 was:

(in \$ millions)	Actual expenditure				Forecast expenditure	
	2012	2013	2014	YTD 2015	Q4 2015	2016
Total	185	372	544	419	156	265

Actual and forecast expenditures include an estimate of capitalised interest during construction as part of the initial cost of the vessels.

#### Backlog

Backlog was \$6.7 billion at 30 September 2015, a decrease of \$0.5 billion compared with 30 June 2015. Adverse foreign exchange movements, particularly in relation to the Brazilian Real portion of the multi-year PLSV contracts, had a \$0.4 billion adverse impact in the quarter. New awards and project escalations amounting to \$1.1 billion were recorded in the quarter. Major awards included: the West Nile Delta project, offshore Egypt, for BP/DEA; the Culzean project, offshore UK, for Maersk Oil and the Emergency Pipeline Repair System (EPRS) project, offshore Australia, for Chevron and IMPEX.

\$5.3 billion of the backlog at 30 September 2015 related to SURF activity, which included \$2.3 billion for the long-term PLSV contracts in Brazil, \$1.1 billion related to Life of Field and i-Tech and \$0.3 billion related to Conventional and Hook-up. \$1.1 billion of this backlog is expected to be executed in 2015, \$2.8 billion in 2016 and \$2.8 billion in 2017 and thereafter. Backlog related to associates and joint ventures is excluded from these figures.



**Subsea 7 S.A.****Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income**

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	30 Sep 2015 Unaudited	30 Sep 2014 Unaudited Re-presented <sup>(a)</sup>	30 Sep 2015 Unaudited	30 Sep 2014 Unaudited Re-presented <sup>(a)</sup>
(in \$ millions)				
<b>Net income</b>	<b>144.8</b>	198.7	<b>384.0</b>	595.7
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>				
<i>Items that may be reclassified to the income statement in subsequent periods:</i>				
Foreign currency translation	(138.6)	(185.4)	(172.2)	(62.4)
Cash flow hedges:				
Net fair value gains/(losses) arising	1.2	(12.0)	(5.1)	(12.2)
Reclassification adjustments for amounts recognised in the Consolidated Income Statement	4.1	0.2	16.5	(10.6)
Share of other comprehensive income of associates and joint ventures	0.8	2.1	4.3	4.1
Tax related to components of other comprehensive income which may be reclassified	9.2	13.5	12.8	14.4
<b>Other comprehensive loss</b>	<b>(123.3)</b>	(181.6)	<b>(143.7)</b>	(66.7)
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	<b>21.5</b>	17.1	<b>240.3</b>	529.0
<b>Total comprehensive income attributable to:</b>				
Shareholders of the parent company	28.5	25.3	250.7	562.3
Non-controlling interests	(7.0)	(8.2)	(10.4)	(33.3)
	<b>21.5</b>	17.1	<b>240.3</b>	529.0

(a) Re-presented due to the declassification of assets held for sale, as set out in Note 21 'Assets classified as held for sale' to the 2014 Consolidated Financial Statements.

**Subsea 7 S.A.**  
**Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet**

As at (in \$ millions)	30 Sep 2015 Unaudited	31 Dec 2014 Audited
<b>Assets</b>		
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Goodwill	1,301.2	1,322.3
Intangible assets	15.8	21.2
Property, plant and equipment	4,700.1	4,565.0
Interest in associates and joint ventures	389.6	373.8
Advances and receivables	97.8	128.3
Derivative financial instruments	7.8	3.8
Deferred tax assets	44.5	48.2
	<b>6,556.8</b>	<b>6,462.6</b>
<b>Current assets</b>		
Inventories	60.1	59.1
Trade and other receivables	706.5	840.4
Derivative financial instruments	15.1	28.0
Assets classified as held for sale	0.6	-
Construction contracts – assets	329.7	378.4
Other accrued income and prepaid expenses	192.2	283.3
Cash and cash equivalents	657.0	572.6
	<b>1,961.2</b>	<b>2,161.8</b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>8,518.0</b>	<b>8,624.4</b>
<b>Equity</b>		
Issued share capital	654.8	664.3
Treasury shares	(31.9)	(75.2)
Paid in surplus	3,219.1	3,255.5
Equity reserve	67.1	71.2
Translation reserve	(407.6)	(242.6)
Other reserves	(63.1)	(73.8)
Retained earnings	2,396.1	1,987.5
<b>Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent company</b>	<b>5,834.5</b>	<b>5,586.9</b>
Non-controlling interests	(38.5)	(25.2)
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>5,796.0</b>	<b>5,561.7</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Non-current portion of borrowings	553.4	576.2
Retirement benefit obligations	19.0	21.3
Deferred tax liabilities	152.2	117.1
Provisions	58.6	30.3
Contingent liability recognised	4.0	6.0
Derivative financial instruments	11.2	15.3
Other non-current liabilities	72.7	93.3
	<b>871.1</b>	<b>859.5</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Trade and other liabilities	1,331.6	1,674.1
Derivative financial instruments	16.0	25.1
Current tax liabilities	87.3	45.8
Current portion of borrowings	-	1.9
Provisions	95.3	28.9
Construction contracts – liabilities	315.3	425.7
Deferred revenue	5.4	1.7
	<b>1,850.9</b>	<b>2,203.2</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>2,722.0</b>	<b>3,062.7</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	<b>8,518.0</b>	<b>8,624.4</b>

















**19. Post balance sheet events**

Convertible bonds

On 2 October 2015, the Group repurchased \$10 million (par value) of the \$700 million 1.00% convertible bonds due 2017 for \$9.1 million. Following this transaction, \$572.8 million (par value) of the 2017 Bonds, excluding those bonds repurchased and held by the Group, remained outstanding.